## ITEM NO.13

## COURT NO.3 SECTION XI-A (HEARING THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCING)

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.8547/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-11-2020 in CCC No.1176/2019 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

SANDEEP BISWAS, REGIONAL PROVIDENT FUND COMMISSIONER

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

JOJO JACOB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; IA NO.74627/2021 – FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT; and, IA NO.74628/2021 – FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT)

Date: 12-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Attorney General for India Mr. Siddharth, AOR Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar Agrawal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

According to the office report, SLP (Civil) Nos.8658-8659 of 2019 and all other connected matters involving similar issues will be listed on 20.07.2021.

Heard Mr. K.K. Venugopal, learned Attorney General for India.

Issue notice, returnable on 20.07.2021.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Pending further consideration, the effect and operation of the judgment presently under challenge shall remain stayed.

List this matter alongwith SLP (Civil) Nos.8658-8659 of 2019 etc. on 20.07.2021.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER